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LOC Questions and Clarifications Memorandum

To:
Solicited Vendors for Letter of Configuration (LOC) Number 38899, dated August 27, 2010 for the Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration (DFA)
From:
David L. Litchliter

Date:
September 13, 2010
Subject: 
Responses to Questions Submitted and Clarifications to Specifications

Contact Name:
Tangela Harrion
Contact Phone Number: 
601-359-2612
Contact E-mail Address:
Tangela Harrion@its.ms.gov
The following questions were submitted to ITS and are being presented as they were submitted, except to remove any reference to a specific vendor.  This information should assist you in formulating your response.

Question 1:
We are assuming you are seeking 1 senior technical consultant and 1 mid level technical consultant (open source system) along with a Business/System Analyst (open source system). Is this a correct assumption?

Response:
Yes, we are seeking three consultants with the skills described in Item 5, Qualifications of Successful Project Team Individuals in LOC Number 38899.
Question2:
Does the Business Analyst need to have exp with JAD SESSIONS, USE CASES, GAP ANALYSIS etc?

Response:
No. The required experience for the Business Consultant is listed in Item 5.6 in LOC Number 38899.
Question 3:
Are you seeking more a System Admin/Engineer kind of resource or a more programmer Analyst type of person? If you are seeking a PA, how can an individual have exp in the installation of Apache Solr and Solr plugins (installation, setup, configuration, and maintenance)  3 Years Apache Tomcat (installation, setup, configuration, and maintenance) 3 Years LINUX/UBUNTU Server with 2 years on Release 9.x (installation, setup, configuration, and maintenance) 5 Years.
Response:
DFA is seeking a technical resource with the required skills and minimum number of years for each skill set listed in LOC Number 38899.
Question 4:
Which of the skills listed below are the most important? Can you please list them 


in order? 


Drupal 


DB2


Apache 



Apache Tomcat 



LINUX/UBUNTU Server 



PHP 



JAVA   



HTML   



XHTML          



MySQL          


(CSS)

Response:
The skills listed above are all required skills, therefore Vendors are expected to submit candidate(s) with the minimum number of years required as detailed in LOC Number 38899.

Question 5:
What are the chances of this project extending beyond 06/30/2011?  Do we have to provide the rate for year2 and year 3 for the individual(s) proposed?
Response:
a)
At this time, DFA does not anticipate extending the contract beyond 
06/30/2011. 


b)
The responding vendor is not required to provide rates for future 
years at this time, however Vendor must state the maximum annual 
percentage increase for their hourly rate as requested in Item 6.3 of 
LOC Number 38899.
Question 6:
Under 9.1.3 it states "Value-Add is defined as product(s) or service(s), exclusive of the stated functional and technical requirements and provided to the State at no additional charge, which, in the sole judgment of the State, provide both benefit and value to the State significant enough to distinguish the proposal and merit the award of additional points.  Can you please define clearly with some examples how can a company earn these value added points which in this case are 5?

Response:
As stated in Item 9.1.3, Value-Add is a rating between 0 and 5.  At the State’s discretion a Vendor can receive up to 5 points based upon their proposed product(s) or service(s).  The State reserves the right to assign Value-Add points therefore, an example will not be given.
Question 7:
Are these renewal for an existing contractor/incumbent in place @ DFA or are these complete NEW Position? Is there a reason these positions are open?
Response 
a)
These are new positions.

b)
To augment the MMRS transparency staff for DFA.
Question 8:
If these are NOT new position which vendor currently occupies these positions?
Response:
Refer to Question # 7a response.
Question 9:
In referenced to the above subject LOC, kindly provide the award document for the previous contract (incumbent contractor).
Response:
Refer to Question # 7a response.
Question 10:
Would any Travel be required?
Response:
No, these positions are full-time in Jackson, MS for the duration of the contract.
Question 11:
If there are any training related to the project for the CONSULTANT provided, who pays for the COST?
Response:
If training specific to the project is requested by DFA, then DFA will incur the cost. The proposed candidate must possess working experience in the required technical and business skills at the time the Vendor’s response is submitted. DFA will not pay for training as it relates to the required skill set.
Question 12:
Is there a budget or rate range already established for this position?
Response:
No.  However, all State Agency budgets are considered public record and may be viewed at www.dfa.state.ms.us.
Question 13:
Would any preference be given to individuals who have exp with grant related web sites or ARRA?  Do individuals need to have public sector exp?
Response:
a)
No.  This project will revamp the look and feel of the current website 
and make use of the data currently available.

b)
No.

Question 14:
What methodology will be utilized at DFA for this project?
Response:
DFA does not use standard methodology at this time.
LOC responses are due September 21, 2010, at 3:00 p.m. (Central Time).

If you have any questions concerning the information above or if we can be of further assistance, please contact Tangela Harrion at 601-359-2612 or via email at Tangela Harrion@its.ms.gov.
cc: 
ITS Project File Number 38899
Board Members – Lynn C Patrick, Chairman ( John Hairston, Vice-Chairman ( Derek Gibbs ( Rodney Pearson ( Thomas A. Wicker

Legislative Advisors - Senator Sampson Jackson, II ( Representative Gary V. Staples
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